Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 09, 2014, 9:00 AM, TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

| Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II | City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer |
|---------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz | -do- |
| Hon. Noel A. Mora | -do- |
| Hon. Jude T. Bayona | -do- |
| Hon. Loreto B. Valdepenas | -do- |
| Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib | -do- |
| Hon. Estelita U. Dayag | -do- |
| Hon. Aurora A. Ave | -do- |
| Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao | -do- |
| | |

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 172-2014

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION CHIEF THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT SECRETARY, HONORABLE MANUEL A. ROXAS II FOR THE RELEASE OF THE TWENTY PERCENT (20%) SHARE FROM THE FIRE CODE REVENUE COLLECTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

Sponsors:

HON. BIENVENIDO C, DE GUZMAN II HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO HON. RONALD S. ORTIZ HON. PERLA C. TUMALIUAN HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE HON. NOEL A. MORA HON. JUDE T. BAYONA HON. LORETO B. VALDEPENAS HON. LORETO B. VALDEPENAS HON. KENDRICK S. CALUBAQUIB HON. ESTELITA U. DAYAG HON. AURORA A. AVE HON. ANTHONY C. TUDDAO HON. HILARIO LARRY S. TING

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 9514, otherwise known as the Fire Code of the Philippines of 2008, provides among others the source of funds for the modernization of the Bureau of Fire Protection pursuant to Section 13 as well as the utilization of the 20% local government share exclusively for the use of the operations and maintenance of their fire stations, including construction and repair;

WHEREAS, Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) Memorandum Circular No. 2009-188, item 6.0, dated December 29, 2009 provides that the 20% LGU share shall be released by the Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP) to the concerned LGU through the issuance of funding check. The

N Page 1 of 2

project implementation shall adhere to the existing government budgetary, procurement, accounting and auditing rules and regulations for the local government units;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao needs the funds for the modernization of the firetrucks, firefighting equipment and facilities of the Tuguegarao City Fire Station to cope with the incidents of fire and conflagrations.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to request the Bureau of Fire Protection Chief, through the DILG Secretary, Honorable Manuel A. Roxas II, for the release of the twenty percent (20%) share of LGU-Tuguegarao of the Fire Code Revenue collection for the upgrading, modernization and purchase of additional firetrucks and necessary firefighting equipment for Tuguegarao City Fire Station.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the Office of the Department of the Interior and Local Government Secretary, Honorable Manuel A. Roxas II, for his information and immediate action.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, duly seconded by Hon. Estelita U. Dayag, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 172-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

NORA B. LORETO Acting Assistant City Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

cel

R